©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2020 Massi 14, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

### Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS		Pages.
TAMIL NADU POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CHENNAI		
Notification to saving clause		2
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010		2-3
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control board Engineering Service Regulations i Part-II of the Tamil Nadu Pollutition Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010	in 	3

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### TAMIL NADU POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, CHENNAI

#### Notification to Saving Clause

(Lr.No. TNPCB/per/P1/8107/2019)

[G.O.Ms.No. 17, Environment and Forests (EC.2), 12th February 2020.]

No. SRO C-1/2020.

**Saving Clause:** Nothing contained in the G.O.Ms.No. 12, Environment and Forests (EC.2) Department, dated 04-02-2020 shall adversely affect any person already applied to the earlier Notification No. 1/2019 dated: 06-03-2019.".

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

Guindy, Chennai-600 032, 18th February 2020.

A.V. VENKATACHALAM, Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board.

#### Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010.

(Lr.No. TNPCB/per/P1/8107/2019)

No. SRO C-2/2020.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of the proviso to sub-section (3A) of Section 12 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974), the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, with the approval of the State Government, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010.

#### AMENDMENTS.

In the said Regulations, in regulation 7, -

- (1) in Sub-regulation (1), -
  - (a) for the expression "twenty eight years", the expression "thirty years" shall be substituted;
  - (b) before the first proviso, the following proviso, shall be inserted, namely:-

"Provided that the Upper age limit for destitute widows for appointment to any post by direct recruitment, shall be thirty two years: ";

- (c) in the existing first proviso, for the expression "Provided that", the expression "Provided further that" shall be substituted:
- (d) in the existing second proviso, for the expression "Provided further" the expression "Provided also" shall be substituted;
- (2) after sub-regulation (1), as so amended, the following sub-regulation including the proviso thereunder shall be inserted, namely :-
- " (1-A) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub regulation (1) above, in the case of candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Castes (Arunthathiyar), Scheduled Tribes, Backward Class Muslims, Backward Classes, Most Backward Class or Denotified Communities, the upper age limit for appointment to the following posts in Part II of the Regulations, by direct recruitment, shall be thirty five years:-
  - (i) Assistant Engineer in Category 6 of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Engineering Service Category;
  - (ii) Environmental Scientist in Category 8 of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Scientific Service;
- (iii) Assistant in Category 4 and Typist in Category 8 of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board General Subordinate Service:

Provided that the upper age limit prescribed shall be increased by two years in respect of destitute widows."

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

Guindy, Chennai-600 032, 18th February 2020.

A.V. VENKATACHALAM, Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board.

## Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Engineering Service Regulations in Part-II of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010

(Lr.No. TNPCB/Per/P1/8107/2019)

No. SRO C-3/2020.

In exercise of powers conferred by Sub-section (3A) of Section 12 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974), the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board with the approval of the State Government, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Engineering Service Regulations in PART-II of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Revised Service Regulations, 2010.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 6th March, 2019.

#### AMENDMENTS.

In the said Regulations, in regulation 3, in "THE TABLE", against Serial Number 6 in Column (1) and the category "Assistant Engineer" in column (2) thereof ,-

- (1) against the entry " 1) By recruitment by transfer from any other class, category or service" in column (3), for the entry in column (4), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(i) Master's Degree In Environmental Engineering or Chemical Engineering or M.Tech Environmental Science and Technology or M.Tech Petroleum Refining and Petrochemical or M.E. Environmental Management awarded by Anna University with basic qualification of Bachelor's Degree in Civil Engineering or Chemical Engineering or Environmental Engineering.
  - (ii) Must be an approved probationer in the post from which recruited";
- (2) against the entry" 2. By direct recruitment" in column (3), for the entry in column (4) thereof, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-
  - (i) "Master's Degree In Environmental Engineering or Chemical Engineering or M.Tech Environmental Science and Technology or M.Tech Petroleum Refining and Petrochemical or M.E. Environmental Management awarded by Anna University with a basic qualification of Bachelor's Degree in Civil Engineering or Chemical Engineering or Environmental Engineering".

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

Guindy, Chennai-600 032, 21st February 2020.

A.V. VENKATACHALAM, Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board.